FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Marino to Reengrossed House Bill No. 587 by Representative Marino

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and insert
- 3 "R.S. 27:15(D) and (E), 29.1(D) and (E), 29.2(A) and (B), 29.3(A)(1) and (2), and"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 6, after "disposition of the" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and
- 6 insert "tax and fees; to provide for civil penalties and their disposition; and"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, line 9, after "Section 1." delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and insert
- 9 "R.S. 27:15(D) and (E), 29.1(D) and (E), 29.2(A) and (B), 29.3(A)(1) and (2), and 29.4(D)"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4

14 15

16

17

18

19

20

21 22

23

24

25

26

27

28 29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

- On page 1, between lines 11 and 12 insert the following:
- 12 "§15. Board's authority; responsibilities

* * *

D. In addition to or in lieu of the revocation or suspension of a license, certificate, or permit issued pursuant to the provisions of the Louisiana Riverboat Economic Development and Gaming Control Act, the Louisiana Economic Development and Gaming Corporation Act, the Pari-mutuel Live Racing Facility Economic Redevelopment and Gaming Control Act, the Sports Wagering Control Act, and this Chapter, the board may impose upon the casino gaming operator, the holder of a sports wagering certificate as defined in R.S. 27:602, or the holder of a license as defined in R.S. 27:44 or 353, or a permittee a civil penalty not to exceed one hundred thousand dollars for each violation of any provision of the Louisiana Riverboat Economic Development and Gaming Control Act, the Louisiana Economic Development and Gaming Corporation Act, the Louisiana Pari-mutuel Live Racing Facility Economic Redevelopment and Gaming Control Act, the Sports Wagering Control Act, this Chapter, or any rule or regulation of the board. Payment of the civil penalty shall be a requirement for the retention of any permit, certificate, or license held by the entity which violated any such provisions. If the licensee, certificate holder, or permittee contests the imposition of the civil penalty, the penalty shall be imposed only after an adjudicatory hearing is conducted pursuant to R.S. 27:25 and a basis for imposition of the penalty is determined to exist.

E. The board by rule may adopt a schedule of penalties for violations of the Louisiana Riverboat Economic Development and Gaming Control Act, the Louisiana Economic Development and Gaming Corporation Act, the Pari-mutuel Live Racing Facility Economic Redevelopment and Gaming Control Act, the Sports Wagering Control Act, this Chapter, or any rule or regulation of the board. Any such rules shall

- be adopted pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act and as otherwise provided
 in this Chapter.
- 3 * * * *"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 5 On page 5, line 9, after "disburse the" and before "tax" delete "avails of the"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 7 On page 5, at the beginning of line 12 after "(1)" and before "of avails" delete "One percent"
- 8 and insert "One thirteenth"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 5, line 13, after "exceed" and before "shall" delete "\$500,000" and insert
- 11 "\$750,000,"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 5, at the beginning of line 16, after "(2)" before "of avails" delete "Ten percent"
- and insert "Ten thirteenths"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 5, at the beginning of line 19, after "(2)" before "of avails" delete "Two percent"
- 17 and insert "Two thirteenths"